[Jerald Shapiro Social Work Day - March 28, 2024]

Resolution recognizing Jerald Shapiro for his commendable career at San Francisco State University; and declaring March 28, 2024, to be "Jerald Shapiro Social Work Day" in the City and County of San Francisco.

WHEREAS, Jerald Shapiro, DSW, JD, LCSW, MPH is retiring after 47 years of service as Professor and Chair of the School of Social Work at San Francisco State University; and

WHEREAS, On this occasion, it is fitting to pause and reflect, in appreciation, of Dr. Shapiro and his dedication and commitment to the School of Social Work at San Francisco State University; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Shapiro has been fully committed to the social work values of service, equity, social justice, human rights, individual dignity and worth, and cultural diversity; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Shapiro has followed the mission of the School of Social Work, "to educate diverse learners to achieve progressive development" and has exceeded the expectations of San Francisco State University; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Shapiro holds a Bachelor's degree in English Literature from Ohio State University, a Master's of Social Work degree from San Francisco State University, a Master's of Public Health from UC Berkeley, a Juris Doctor degree from John F. Kennedy University, and a Doctorate of Social Work degree from UC Berkeley; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Shapiro has been a Subject Matter Expert with the Board of Behavioral Sciences for the LCSW exam and licensure preparation, and has served as a clinical supervisor to hundreds of people seeking LCSWs in California; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Shapiro has educated over 5,000 professional social workers in both the BASW and MSW programs who serve diverse populations in many fields of practice, in many capacities, and at all levels of public and private sectors; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Shapiro has been described as a student-centered educational leader who is passionate about his work, and is generous with his time and knowledge, and has served as a mentor to new social workers widely respected and highly regarded throughout the university, the San Francisco Bay Area and State of California as a student-centered educational leader who is passionate about his work, and is generous with his time and knowledge, and has served as a mentor to new social workers; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of San Francisco commends and congratulates Dr. Jerald Shapiro for his 47 years of accomplishments, service, and educational impacts on the City and beyond; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors hereby proclaim March 28, 2024, as Jerald Shapiro Social Work Day in San Francisco.



## City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

240271

Date Passed: March 26, 2024

Resolution recognizing Jerald Shapiro for his commendable career at San Francisco State University; and declaring March 28, 2024, to be "Jerald Shapiro Social Work Day" in the City and County of San Francisco.

March 26, 2024 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Dorsey, Engardio, Mandelman, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and Walton

File No. 240271

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 3/26/2024 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Unsigned

London N. Breed Mayor

04 - 05 - 2024

**Date Approved** 

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution, not being signed by the Mayor within the time limit as set forth in Section 3.103 of the Charter, or time waived pursuant to Board Rule 2.14.2, became effective without her approval in accordance with the provision of said Section 3.103 of the Charter or Board Rule 2.14.2.

Clerk of the Board

04 - 05 - 2024

Date